

RECORD No. 20-40359

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS;
ISIDRO R. ALANIZ; MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVIÑO, JR.;
JUAN L. RUIZ; DEYANIRA VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ;
ALFREDO GUERRERO; LAURA MONTEMAYOR; DOES 1–2,**
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Laredo Division, No. 5:19-cv-48,
Honorable George P. Kazen, Presiding*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Arif Panju
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936
apanju@ij.org

Jaba Tsitsuashvili, *Lead Counsel*
Caroline Grace Brothers
Patrick Jaicomo
Anya Bidwell
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jtsitsuashvili@ij.org

September 8, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The district court’s holding is dangerous to a free society because it permits the government to make itself the gatekeeper and arbiter of newsworthiness.....	5
II. As the majority of circuits recognize, qualified immunity cannot shield officers who enforce a patently unconstitutional statute or use a statute in an egregiously unconstitutional manner.	7
A. Historically, the individual defendants would be liable for arresting Villarreal in reliance on an unconstitutional statute.....	9
B. This Court should not grant qualified immunity for reliance on Section 39.06(c), because the statute is patently unconstitutional and because the defendants used it in an egregiously unconstitutional manner.	12
1. This Court should join its sister circuits and hold that patently unconstitutional statutes cannot justify qualified immunity.....	12
2. Section 39.06(c) is patently unconstitutional because it criminalizes asking government officials for information.	17

3.	Any reasonable official would know—based on fundamental First Amendment principles and fair warning from on-point caselaw—that using Section 39.06(c) in Villarreal’s circumstances was egregiously unconstitutional.....	19
4.	The district court’s analysis absurdly imputes obscure statutory knowledge to Villarreal while permitting the government-official defendants to plead ignorance of the First Amendment.....	22
III.	<i>Nieves</i> does not require the absence of probable cause for a premeditated arrest based solely on protected speech; but even if it does, an arrest for everyday newsgathering falls within <i>Nieves</i> ’s explicit exception.	23
A.	<i>Nieves</i> does not apply to cases involving the criminalization of speech directly, especially in circumstances without split-second decision-making.	24
B.	<i>Nieves</i> ’s explicit exception for commonly unpunished conduct applies because the complaint plausibly alleges that the defendants have only ever arrested Villarreal under Section 39.06(c), even though common sense dictates that journalists and others ask for non-public information all the time.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Valdez</i> , <u>845 F.3d 580</u> (5th Cir. 2016).....	11, 21
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 362 (1824).....	10
<i>Aubin v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , <u>272 F. Supp. 3d 828</u> (M.D. La. 2017).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Bledsoe v. Ferry Cty.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-227, <u>2020 WL 376611</u> (E.D. Wash. Jan. 23, 2020).....	30
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , <u>408 U.S. 665</u> (1972).....	5, 21
<i>Carey v. Nev. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , <u>279 F.3d 873</u> (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 16
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , <u>501 U.S. 663</u> (1991).....	21
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , <u>403 F.3d 1208</u> (11th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , <u>139 S. Ct. 2551</u> (2019).....	33
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , <u>435 U.S. 765</u> (1978).....	5
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , <u>491 U.S. 524</u> (1989).....	7, 17, 20

<i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> , <u>33 F.3d 1200</u> (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gómez</i> , <u>490 F.3d 31</u> (1st Cir. 2007)	14, 16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , <u>457 U.S. 800</u> (1982).....	11
<i>Henneberry v. City of Newark</i> , No. 13-cv-05238, <u>2019 WL 4194275</u> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2019).....	31
<i>Herrington v. Gautreaux</i> , No. 13-cv-650, <u>2014 WL 811584</u> (M.D. La. Feb. 28, 2014).....	19
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , <u>438 U.S. 1</u> (1978).....	3, 17, 21
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , No. 3:16-cv-595, <u>2020 WL 4497723</u> (S.D. Miss. Aug. 4, 2020).....	10
<i>Johnson v. McCarver</i> , <u>942 F.3d 405</u> (8th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Keenan v. Tejeda</i> , <u>290 F.3d 252</u> (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , <u>406 F.3d 1224</u> (10th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , <u>291 F.3d 36</u> (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , <u>477 F.3d 347</u> (6th Cir. 2007).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 1945</u> (2018).....	27

Lull v. Cty. of Sacramento,
No. 2:17-cv-1211, [2019 WL 6908046](#) (E.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2019) 30

Lund v. City of Rockford,
[956 F.3d 938](#) (7th Cir. 2020)..... 29

Michigan v. DeFillipo,
[443 U.S. 31](#) (1979)..... 13

Myers v. Anderson,
[238 U.S. 368](#) (1915)..... 10

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,
[403 U.S. 713](#) (1971)..... 6

Nieves v. Bartlett,
[139 S. Ct. 1715](#) (2019)..... *passim*

Novak v. City of Parma,
[932 F.3d 421](#) (6th Cir. 2019)..... 25, 26, 27

Parea v. Baca,
[817 F.3d 1198](#) (10th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Poindexter v. Greenhow,
[114 U.S. 270](#) (1885)..... 11, 12

Ratzlaf v. United States,
[510 U.S. 135](#) (1994)..... 22

Reichle v. Howards,
[566 U.S. 658](#) (2012)..... 26, 28

Riley v. City of Chester,
[612 F.2d 708](#) (3d Cir. 1979) 17

Roy v. City of Monroe,
[950 F.3d 245](#) (5th Cir. 2020)..... 33

Russell v. Collins,
[998 F.2d 1287](#) (5th Cir. 1993)..... 33

Seals v. McBee,
[898 F.3d 587](#) (5th Cir. 2018)..... 18

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.,
[443 U.S. 97](#) (1979).....17, 20, 21

Turner v. Driver,
[848 F.3d 678](#) (5th Cir. 2017)..... 3, 17, 20

United States v. Rodgers,
[461 U.S. 677](#) (1983)..... 33

Vives v. City of New York,
[405 F.3d 115](#) (2d Cir. 2005) 14

Williams v. Aguirre,
[965 F.3d 1147](#) (11th Cir. 2020)..... 27

CODES AND STATUTES

[42 U.S.C. § 1983](#)10, 23

[Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 39.06\(c\)](#)..... *passim*

[Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 39.06\(d\)](#) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David E. Engdahl,
Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs,
44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972)9

James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt,
*Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and
Government Accountability in the Early Republic*,
85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010) 10

Joseph Story,
Commentaries on the Constitution § 1671 (1833) 9, 12

Paul Farhi & Elahe Izadi,
*Journalists Are Reexamining Their Reliance on a Longtime
Source: The Police*, Wash. Post (June 30, 2020),
<https://wapo.st/2ECJ11a>..... 6

William Baude,
Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?, 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)..... 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
